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DLR i s double chain 

INTRODUCTION 

IThis parts book is based on data 

current MARCH 2001. 

lEach mechanism is arranged on facing 

pages.You will find listed for parts 

number, names, and quantities. 

lA parts number index is attached to 

the back of this book for convenience. 

IParts are subject to change without 

notice. 

DLR SERIES INFORMATION 
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1. 7v--A/J!Ja (1) FRAME ASSEMBLY (1) 

-1-
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REF . NO. PART NO. ll :t DESCRIPTION Q' TY 1111 

0 1 -0 1 02-119 ~~~ WASHER 1 
0 1-0 2 21-273 l l :bl\' - EYE GUARD 1 
0 1 -0 3 21-275 l l :bl\' -Ia ~ #i BRACKET 1 
0 1-0 4 21-276 l l :b/\' -7' 7'r'J ~ BRACKET 1 
0 1-0 5 21-934 fh~ Ji: :IJ I\ • - COVER 1 
0 1-0 6 21-935 i=J* ii: ;bl\'- COVER 1 
0 1 -0 7 21-972 7 ° - 9 - :IJ I\ ' - PULLEY COVER 1 
0 1-0 8 23-157 I\ o '/ ::\'- :_; GASKET 1 
0 1-0 9 23-206 I\ o '/ ::\'- :_; F GASKET 1 
0 1 -1 0 23-263 l\0 -y::\'-:.-r c GASKET c 1 
0 1 -11 23-285 0-9 :.-r?' 0 RiNG 1 
0 1 -1 2 23-427 ::~' A~ PLUG 1 
0 1 -1 3 24-052 II BRAND NAME PLATE 3 
0 1 -1 4 27-017 j[_p 'Y ~;bl\' - TOP COVER 1 
0 1 -1 5 27-018 iiii HEAD COVER 1 
0 1 - 1 6 39-108 ll!lt~i B COVER 1 
0 1- 1 7 39-137 I\ o .{ 7 o f jj; o - ~ PI P E SUPPORT 1 
0 1- 1 8 39-234 t1 Jvit- 0 '/ ~ 0 I L POT 1 
0 1 -1 9 75-224 9:;~~'\" WASHER 2 
0 1- 2 0 75-455 9:;~~'\" WASHER 2 
0 1- 2 1 87-010 *~ · SCREW 3 
0 1 - 2 2 87-092 1\fi!J\#~ ;J{Jv ~ BOLT 2 
01-23 87-099 -=l'V SCREW 2 
0 1- 2 4 87-123 1\fili\#~;J{Jv ~ BOLT 1 
0 1- 2 5 87-129 1\fi!J\f.H ;J{Jv ~ BOLT ' 9 
01-26 87-177 1\fl!J\# ~ ;J{Jv ~ BOLT 5 
0 1- 2 7 87-264 !.f~' SCREW 1 

- ~-
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2. 7v-A/I~ (2) FRAME ASSEMBLY (2) 

1 502V (3 / 4") TYPE 

-a-
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REF. NO . PART NO. ll ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TY uu 

1102-01 1 4 - 0 5 9 ·~i±ii NEEDLE SUPPORT BRACKET 1 
02-02 21-137 jjij~'}] I\ 

. - FRONT COVER 1 
02-03 21-227 ii SLIDE COVER 1 
0 2-0 4 21-234 J:.--.' -J..'fJI\' - CLOTH COVER 1 
0 2-0 5 21-366 Min"· - B COVER B 1 
02-06 21-897 J:~ 'JJ I\ • - CRANK CHAMBER COVER 1 
0 2-0 7 21-286 il SLIDE COVER 1 
0 2-0 8 
0 2-0 9 21-288 J: "" - J.. 'b I{ - CLOTH PLATE 1 
0 2-1 0 23-137 }\ 0 'J :\'- :; GASKET 1 
0 2-1 1 23-229 J: ~ '}] I\ • - 1\ o ':1 :\'- :; GASKET 1 
0 2-1 2 23-296 ::~' A~ PLUG 1 
02-13 24-053 -=f'T' JvJ..'T"J'b- TYPE PLATE 1 
02-14 31-438 "' 

. 
-;;~7..fJv~- FILTER 1 

0 2-1 5 7 1 - 2 5 1 J-;;~t·:; PIN 2 
0 2- 1 6 71-255 J-;;~t·:; PIN 2 
0 2- 1 7 75-455 '7")~-\' WASHER 3 
0 2- 1 8 79-801 }\. * SPRING 1 
0 2- 1 9 84-163 *~· SCREW 2 
02-20 87-113 1\fl11\ft~ if;' Jv ~ BOLT 5 
02-21 87-092 /\fii1Cft~if;' !It~ BOLT 3 
0 2- 2 2 
02-23 87-261 *~· SCREW 5 
02-24 84-761 *~' SCREW 3 
02-25 84-763 *~· SCREW 2 
02-26 
0 2- 2 7 84-862 *~· SCREW 3 
02-28 
0 2- 2 9 87-292 JU!i;f~ ' SCREW 1 
02-30 93-701 t" :; PIN 2 
02-31 26-712 l&ft~A WASHER 1 
0 2- 3 2 85-181 *~· SCREW 2 

-4 -

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



3.~llf/111(1502) THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 
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REF . NO. PART NO. II :t DESCRIPTION Q' TY Pll 

0 3-0 1 23-324 7 xlv ~ FELT 4 
03-02 41-101 7 t ;; f- /'.It]' 'r - 'A THREAD TENSION NUT 4 
03-03 41-105 7t;;f-;.t.DD.77x7r SPRING POST 4 
03-04 41-107 *'r-'A SPRING CUP 4 
03-05 41-110 7t;.t;i\" ;;.on. TENSION D I S C 8 
03-06 41-113 7-r;;;t-• ;;.nn.Jff~ TENSION POST SUPPORT 1 
03-07 41-120 7-r;;;t-• ;;.nn.*ii THREAD EYELET 4 
0 3-0 8 41-121 7t;.t;i\" ;;JifiJG~ TENSION POST HOLDER 1 
0 3-0 9 41-510 If. SCREW STUD 4 
0 3- 1 0 41-701 7 t ;; f- ;; If '' ;t; (I) SPRING (HEAVY) 2 
0 3- 1 1 41-702 7 t ;; ;r, ;; Jl f ,, * (; ) SPRING (LIGHT) 2 
0 3-1 2 43-105 r*!M~t·;; GUIDE WIRE 1 
0 3-1 3 43-335 r*lm~rt";; LOOPER THREAD RETAINER WIRE 1 
0 3 -1 4 43-344 r*~~ (J:) THREAD GUIDE 1 
0 3 -1 5 43-346 r*t''~~ BRACKET 1 
0 3- 1 6 45-101 *ii THREAD EYELET 3 
03-17 45-121 *ii THREAD EYELET 1 
0 3- 1 8 45-131 *ii THREAD EYELET 1 
0 3- 1 9 45-429 l:*~lt THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE 1 
03-20 45-441 1*ff1 t: THREAD EYELET 1 

v03-21 45-442 J:**it (r) THREAD EYELET 1 
0 3- 2 2 47-131 *ii (ti:) THREAD EYELET 1 
0 3- 2 3 47-132 *it (~) THREAD EYELET 1 
03-24 71-191 t" ;; PIN 2 
0 3- 2 5 75-455 !77~t WASHER 4 
0 3- 2 6 75-456 !77~t WASHER 1 
0 3-2 7 75-468 !77~t WASHER 1 
0 3- 2 8 84-161 *~' SCREW 4 
0 3- 2 9 84-361 *~ ' SCREW 3 
03-30 86-411 t11- NUT 2 
0 3-3 1 87-097 *~' SCREW 1 
0 3-3 2 87-177 i\fii1CM~ if-1v ~ BOLT 2 
0 3- 3 3 87-293 *~ ' SCREW 4 
0 3-3 4 87-272 *~' SCREW 1 
0 3-3 5 40-3820 r*l~-t1~ LOOPER THREAD EYELET ASS' Y 1 

-o-
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4.~ll-f/IIR(l503) THREAD TENSION MECHANISM 

-1-
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REF. NO. PART NO. ll f. DESCRIPTION Q' TY 00 

04-01 23-324 7 :r.Jv ~ FELT 6 
04-02 41-101 7 -r :of, ~.I 1]' ?" - A THREAD TENSION NUT 6 
04-03 41-105 7-t~if-~.177:r.~~ SPRING POST 6 
04-04 41-107 *7-A SPRING CUP 6 
04-05 41-110 7-t~*· ~.1 TENSION DISC 1 2 
04-06 41-113 7-t~*· ~lllllti TENSION POST SUPPORT 1 
04-07 41-120 7-r~*· ~llll*m THREAD EYELET 6 
04-08 41-123 7-t~*· ~JGi TENSION POST HOLDER 1 
04-09 41-132 '}J7- B COLLAR 1 
04-10 41-136 ?~~3~:J· A RUBBER 1 
0 4 -1 1 41-510 Jtl SCREW STUD 6 
0 4-1 2 41-701 7 -t ~if, ~JIIfJCf (!Jij) SPRING (HEAVY) 3 
0 4-1 3 41-702 7-t ~if>~lf!Cf (§9) SPRING (LIGHT) 3 
04-14 43-335 r*-l!Jll~rt· ~ LOOPER THREAD RETAINER WIRE 1 
0 4-1 5 43-344 r *lM~ (J:) THREAD GUIDE 1 
0 4-1 6 43-346 r*-t'~*~ BRACKET 1 
0 4-1 7 45-123 i=J*-m THREAD EYELET 1 
04-18 45-133 itl*-iH THREAD EYELET 1 
0 4-1 9 45-429 1:*- ~It THREAD TAKE-UP PLATE 1 
04-20 45-438 1:*-*-m THREAD EYELET 3 
04-21 45-441 1:*-'JJ1 ~ THREAD EYELET 1 
04-22 45-442 J:*-*-iH (r) THREAD EYELET 1 
04-23 47-121 "f,f-WJ~i*iH THREAD EYELET 1 
04-24 47-127 *iH (t) THREAD EYELET 1 
04-25 47-128 *iH (ti:) THREAD EYELET 1 
04-26 71-191 t" ~ PIN 2 
04-27 75-455 !7~~-r WASHER 4 
04-28 75-456 !7~~-r WASHER 1 
04-29 75-468 !7~~-r WASHER 1 
04-30 84-161 *~· SCREW 4 
04-31 84-361 *~· SCREW 3 
04-32 84-764 *~· SCREW 1 
04-33 86-411 t~~ NUT 5 
04-34 87-097 .fV SCREW 1 
04-35 87-177 i\fii1C#~ if-Jv ~ BOLT 2 
04-36 87-293 .fV SCREW 4 
04-37 87-272 *~· SCREW 1 
04-38 40-3540 rf-tm~-e~~ LOOPER THREAD EYELET ASS' Y 1 
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BUSHING 5.7~~~~~M~~----
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REF. NO. PART NO. ll ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TY llll 

0 5-01 81-153 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 2 81-183 iH$1'/Y:J.l: BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 3 81-184 ttt1'/Y:J.r BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 4 81-236 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 5 81-237 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 6 81-256 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 7 81-716 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 8 81-720 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-0 9 81-735 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 2 
0 5-10 81-753 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 2 
0 5- 11 81-717 1'/Y:J. BUSHING 1 
0 5-1 2 94-214 ;t.{ Jvy-Jv 0 I L SEAL 1 
0 5-1 3 71-256 }';JlJ'r:.o'/ PIN 2 
0 5- 14 75-436 !7'/Y'\' WASHER 4 
0 5-1 5 87-661 1\fll1\#*' Jv ~ BOLT 4 
0 5- 16 94-231 ;t.{ Jvy-Jv 0 I L SEAL 1 

-lij-
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6.H~ ~S# NEEDLE BAR&LEVER MECHANISM 

I I 
I I 

II 
I I 
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II 
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REF. NO. PART NO. p f, DESCRIPTION Q' TY pp 

0 6-0 1 23-195 0-9:.--?' 0-RING 1 
06-02 23-341 7 ~Jv ~ FELT 2 
06-03 23-383 7 ~'" ~ FELT 1 
06-04 61-711 )Lo-:;~1 CONNECTING ROD BALL 1 
06-05 63-621 "Sf. 0 'J ~ (:X) BALL JOINT 1 
06-06 63-713 "Sf. 0 'J ~ ( 1]') BALL JOINT 1 
06-07 65-302 1~-t7 Ht~• CONNECTING BER 1 
06-08 6 6 - 1 1 1 itfa;l:b' * CONNECTING LINK 1 
06-09 69-105 i'3 E NEEDLE LEVER E 1 
0 6-1 0 69-120 0 'J ~. UULJI:~ GUIDE 1 
0 6-1 1 71-432 ;l:b' .;ft•:; FEED ROCKER LINK PIN 2 

v 0_6- 1 2 71-933 i'3t•:; c NEEDL LEVER STUD 1 
v" 0 6-1 3 73-113 tt•?7:t7° NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1 

0 6-1 4 75-674 !7-:;~-t WASHER 1 
0 6-1 5 81-113 1-:;~;J. BUSHING 1 

v 0 6-1 6 81-412 1-:;~;J. BUSHING 1 
0 6 -1 7 84-365 *~' SCREW 1 
0 6-1 8 84-366 *~' SCREW 1 
06-19 84-564 *~' SCREW 1 
06-20 84-567 .;fV SCREW 3 
06-21 84-568 .;fV SCREW 2 
06-22 
06-23 87-242 *~' SCREW 2 
06-24 86-741 t::;~ NUT 1 
06-25 86-742 t-:;~ NUT 1 
06-26 87-172 *~' SCREW 1 
06-27 87-225 1\fli1C#~ *'" ~ BOLT 1 
06-28 60-3700 "Sf. 0 1 ~ ( 1]') t ::1 ~ CONNECTING ROD ASS' Y 1 
06-29 69-1050-2 i'3 (7' :)I~:J.#) NEEDLE LEVER (WITH BUSHING) 1 
06-30 85-181 *~' SCREW 1 
0 6-3 1 75-332 !7-:;~-t WASHER 1 

-It-
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7. tM/11# CRANKSHAFT MEGHANI SM 

la?1'7" OLD TYPE 

1502V, L 

1503V 

VHD, VTF 
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REF. NO. PART NO. ll ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TY Pll 

0 7-0 1 23-197 0-~:t?' 0-RING 1 
07-02 23-341 7:r.JV~ FELT 4 
07-03 23-384 7 :r.Jv ~ FELT I 
07-04 31-155 il\ 0 :t7° II=\'-' 7 OIL PUMP DRIVING WARM 1 
07-05 51-017 ~ ~ lfl7' 11111 ADJUSTING BLOCK 1 
07-06 51-031 ;1 :t~'\'7 ~"::~ ~· 7° v- ~ PLATE 1 
07-07 60-3570 DLRJv-1\0 

-lx11;:~ ~t;:~ ~ CONNECTING ROD ASS' Y I 
07-08 61-533 '"'-I\ o - I:Jt :x: =\'- t :..- LOOPER ECCENTRIC 1 
07-09 61-723 '"'-I\ 0 -~:X P 1 ~:I LOOPER DRIVING ECCENTRIC 1 
07-IO 63-515 Jv -I\ o -I:Jt 11 1 ~ CONNECTING ROD 1 
0 7 -I 1 69-141 ?7:t?.:t'-~3:t' BALANCE WEIGHT I 
0 7- I 2 69-216 70 - ~- PULLEY 1 
0 7 -I 3 69-305 7 v :.--~· FLANGE 1 
07-I4 71-612 Jv-1\ 0 

-~x~-r7 ~ LOOPER DRIVING SHAFT 1 
0 7 -I 5 71-753 iilrF~'\'7~(5C) MAIN SHAFT ( 5 c) 1 
0 7 -I 6 71-842 ?7:t?~'\'7~ CRANK SHAFT 1 
0 7 -I 7 71-855 ?7:t?~'\'7~ CRANK SHAFT 1 
0 7 -I 8 71-858 ?7:t?~'\'7~ CRANK SHAFT 1 
0 7 -I 9 75-107 'fJ7- COLLAR 1 
07-20 75-327 !71~'\' WASHER 1 
0 7-2 I 75-329 !7;:~~-\' WASHER 1 
07-22 75-332 !71~-\' WASHER I 
07-23 75-452 !71~-\' WASHER 1 
07-24 75-673 !7:;t~-\' WASHER 1 
07-25 84-383 JUp:fV SCREW I 
07-26 84-635 *~· SCREW 2 
07-27 84-661 *~· SCREW 4 
07-28 85-212 ij\' Jv ~ BOLT I 
07-29 87-017 ~HUii7' 11:Y1/.tl:tJiJ\' '"'~ BOLT I 
07-30 87-172 *~· SCREW 9 
0 7-3 I 87-I77 i\11!1\#~f.JV~ BOLT 3 
07-32 87-242 *~· SCREW 2 
07-33 87-274 *~· SCREW 2 
07-34 93-264 .tl:tJI RING 1 
07-35 70-0350 ?7~?Yt7~~1~/31mm CRANK SHAFT ASS'Y/31mm I 
07-36 70-0450 ?7~?Yt7~~1~/27mm CRANK SHAFT ASS' Y/27mm I 
07-37 70-0240 ?7~?Yt7~~1~/34mm CRANK SHAFT ASS' Y/34mm I 
07-38 69-I20 11::~~·~n.tJ:~ GUIDE I 
0 7- 3 9 84-567 :fV SCREW I 
07-40 60-3550 Jv-1' • - ~ ~ Jt o ::~ ~ t ::d CONNECTING ROD ASS' Y I 

-14-
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8. ~~M# FEED MECHANISM 
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REF. NO. PART NO. ll ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TV Pll 

0 8-0 1 23-341 7 :r.Jv ~ FELT 2 
0 8-0 2 55-041 1-tt~~jt-a SINGLE FEED ROCKER ARM 1 

v 0 8-0 3 55-051 ~ ~ tliHt-a FEED DOG HOLDER 1 
¥ 0 8-0 4 55-176 ~~±# FEED ROCKER 1 

0 8-0 5 61-312 itit-:x:=tt:ti LOOPER AVOID ECCENTRIC 1 
0 8-0 6 61-322 itil.,:x:=\'-t:ti FEED ECCENTRIC 1 
0 8-0 7 63-232 :x:=tt:t?'' Jv"Y' ECCENTRIC LINK 1 
0 8-0 8 63-353 ~ ~ ?'. Jv"Y' FEED ROCKER LINK 1 
0 8-0 9 67-311 ~ ~ 3m~ v ''' - A FEED ROCKER ARM 1 
0 8-1 0 71-431 t" :; PIN 1 
0 8 -11 71-432 j.j]' *t•:; FEED ROCKER LINK PIN 1 
0 8 -1 2 71-531 ~~ ~ i11Ht:tt 7 ~ SHAFT 1 
0 8 -1 3 71-642 ~~jt#:t'\'7~ FEED ROCKER ARM SHAFT 1 
0 8 -1 4 75-139 7J7- COLLAR 1 
0 8 -1 5 75-235 ~ ~ ?'' Jv"Y' o- 7- ROLLER 1 

v· 0 8 -1 6 75-381 !l)l:t'\' WASHER 1 
0 8 -1 7 
0 8 -1 8 75-675 !l::t:t'\' WASHER 2 

v 0 8 -1 9 84-176 JUii-*:t' SCREW 1 
t/ 0 8-2 0 84-177 Jftli-*V SCREW 1 

0 8-2 1 84-366 * :,.-• SCREW 3 
;/ 0 8-2 2 84-464 * :,.-• SCREW 1 

v 0 8-2 3 84-588 *:;' SCREW 1 
0 8-2 4 

i'Y' 0 8-2 5 86-501 t:i'~ NUT 1 
0 8-2 6 87-245 1\fl!1\#~ f-;v ~ BOLT 1 
0 8-2 7 87-181 * :,.-• SCREW 2 
0 8-2 8 87-252 1\fl!1\#~ f-;v ~ BOLT 1 
0 8-2 9 87-254 *:;' SCREW 1 
0 8-3 0 91-270 .::. - ~ • Jv"'- • 7 ~ ~' BEARING 1 
0 8-3 1 91-406 "' 7~:t1' BEARING 1 
0 8-3 2 93-261 C~:t1 C-RING 1 
0 8-3 3 93-406 .A~:i'7° ~:;~· C-RING 1 
0 8-3 4 87-113 1\fl!1\#~f-;v ~ BOLT 2 
08-35 60-0800 0. 8 :x: =tt :t?" Jv"Y'-e :i' ~ ECCENTRIC LINK ASS' Y 1 
0 8-3 6 60-0900 0. 9 :x: =\'-t :t?' · Jv"Y'-e :i' ~ ECCENTRIC LINK ASS' Y 1 
08-37 63-3530-2 ~ ~ ?'. Jv"Y' -e :i' ~ FEED ROCKER LINK ASS' Y 1 

-lb-
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9. ;v- /\-/Ill ---~~LOOPER 

1502VHD 
1503VHD 
1 503VTF 

MECHANISM 
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REF. NO . PART NO. 1:1 :t DESCRIPTION Q' TV PJl 

IV 0 9-0 1 19-289 Jv-l\
0 -jGii' LOOPER ROCKER 1 

/ 09-02 19-292 A"-
0 -:AfJ 7 - COLLAR 1 

.v' 0 9-0 3 19-314 )V-I\ 0 
- ii' LOOPER HOLDER 1 

0 9-0 4 19-316 )v-I\ 0 
- ii' LOOPER HOLDER 1 

0 9-0 5 1 9 - 3 1 8 Jv -I\ o - ii' LOOPER HOLDER 1 
0 9-0 6 23-341 7 z)v ~ FELT 1 

rV" 0 9-0 7 49-139 l\7 Jj ~ LOORER THREAD TAKE-UP CAM 1 
0 9-0 8 61-312 iHI& L. :x: :f -e :; l: LOOPER AVOID ECCENTRIC 1 
0 9-0 9 61-322 ftj!!L,:x:;f-e:;I: FEED ECCENTRIC 1 
0 9-1 0 61-823 )V - I\ 

0 -I~ IJ 'J ~ ' I CONNECTING BALL 2 
0 9-11 63-232 :x: :f-e:; 9 • Jv7 ECCENTRIC LINK 1 
0 9-1 2 63-812 it~P-:;~£ BALL JOINT 1 
0 9-1 3 63-821 )V - I\ 

0 
- !If ~ Ill! If IJ 'J ~ BALL 1 0 IN T 1 

........ 0 9-1 4 65-401 ]!~- (*) CONNECTING BAR 1 
0 9-1 5 65-902 Jv - I\ o - !If Ill! If 9 ' Jv 7 i A CONNECTING LINK 1 
0 9-1 6 67-132 itJI&l-9' Jv7VI\'- LOOPER AVOID LEVER 1 
0 9-1 7 67-222 Jv - I\ 

0 
- Uti v I\ • - LOOPER DRIVING LEVER 1 

0 9-1 8 71-201 t" :; PIN 1 
0 9-1 9 71-322 !lflll!lf9' Jv7t":; PIN 1 
0 9-2 0 71-431 t" :; PIN 1 
0 9-2 1 71-561 Jv - I\ o - ii' ~ t 7 ~ LOOPER HOLDER SHAFT 1 
0 9-2 2 71-901 )v - I\ 

0 
- ii' "f - I\ 

0 
- t 0 :1 TAPERD PIN 1 

v 0 9-2 3 75-114 'JJ7- COLLAR 1 
.,/ 0 9-2 4 75-139 'JJ7- COLLAR 1 

0 9-2 5 75-401 ~ll:6'JIJ-:;~t WASHER 1 
0 9- 2 6 75-452 IJ-:;~t WASHER 1 
0 9-2 7 75-453 IJ-:;~t WASHER 1 
0 9-2 8 75-534 A7° 9:1!1' IJ-:;~t SPRING WASHER 1 
0 9-2 9 75-552 IJ-:;~t WASHER 1 
0 9-3 0 75-675 IJ-:;~t WASHER 1 
0 9-3 1 79-601 !If Ill! If P '/ ~ Jfl i I\ ' * PLATE SPRING 1 
0 9-3 2 81-401 1'J~;;l. BUSHING 1 
0 9-3 3 84-374 */ SCREW 1 
0 9-3 4 84-366 *'' :/ SCREW 1 
0 9-3 5 8 4 - 5 1 1 *~' SCREW 1 
0 9-3 6 84-521 */ SCREW 4 

v 0 9-3 7 60-3730 /v - '' • - Vf ~ 11!1 tf ~.a D :d t :d LOOPER CONNECTING LINK ROD ASS' Y 1 
0 9-3 8 84-635 */ SCREW 4 
0 9-3 9 84-711 */ SCREW 2 
0 9-4 0 84-718 *~' SCREW 1 

v' 0 9-4 1 84-767 *~' SCREW 1 
09-42 85-210 if;' Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-43 86-411 t-:;~ NUT 2 
09-44 86-412 t-:;~ NUT 1 
09-45 86-413 t-:;~ NUT 1 
09-46 86-501 t-:;~ NUT 2 
0 9-4 7 87-181 *~ ' SCREW 2 
09-48 87-252 i\fil1\#! i){Jv ~ BOLT 1 
0 9-4 9 87-245 i\fil1\#! i){Jv ~ BOLT 1 
09-50 91-406 " ' 79:1!1 ' BEARING 1 
0 9- 5 1 93-201 E9:1Jf E-RING 2 
09-52 93-406 :A~ -:; 7" ~:;;, ' C-RING 1 
09-53 60-0800 0 . 8:x::ft:;9' Jv7t-:; ~ ECCENTRIC LINK ASS' Y 1 
09-54 60-0900 0. 9 :x:=\'-t :;9 · Jv7t 1 ~ ECCENTRIC LINK ASS' Y 1 
09-55 60-3720 Jv - I'' - if .a D '1 f- t 'J r ( lC ) CONNECTING ROD ASS' Y (LEFT) 1 

-I~-
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lO.HxLifSM PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 

-1 ~-
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REF. NO. PART NO. ll :ti DESCRIPTION Q' TY pp 

1 0-0 1 
I-" 1 0-0 2 71-542 tiP;{. (!]') PRESSER BAR (SMALL) 1 

1 0-0 3 75-180 9:;~~-r WASHER 1 
1 0-0 4 77-509 17'1:;~~ BRACKET 1 
1 0-0 5 77-516 w~•.:b·1~· GUIDE 1 
1 0-0 6 71-544 w• PRESSER BAR 1 
1 0-0 7 77-107 W:UIIfiMi CONNECTING PLATE 1 
1 0-0 8 77-109 ,,, ' ;f.JH.>i LIFTER LEVER SPRING SUPPORTER 1 
1 0-0 9 77-116 W:tllfit~~ LIFTER LEVER CONNECTING BAR 1 
1 0 -1 0 77-131 W:tllf±at.• LIFT LEVER LINK 1 
1 0-1 1 7 7 - 5 1 7 W:t·t{!~ PRESSER BAR GUIDE 1 
1 0 -1 2 77-163 lf•t·•.!l:~A BRACKET 1 
1 0 -1 3 77-164 W:tll1~7:;~~-r7~ SHAFT 1 
1 0-1 4 77-165 ,,. 17" PI P E 1 
1 0-1 5 77-816 tiP ;{ I If ::1 :; ~ P - '"' v '' · - PRESSER FOOT LIFTER LEVER 1 
1 0 -1 6 79-121 tiP ;{ 1Jlli ,, • .:f PRESSER BAR SPRING 1 
1 0 -1 7 79-550 1,, . .:f SPRING 1 
1 0-1 8 84-561 .:f ~· SCREW 2 
1 0 -1 9 84-562 !.:f v SCREW 1 
1 0-2 0 84-563 ;fV SCREW 1 
1 0-2 1 87-112 1\fiJJ\#~iJ;' Jv ~ BOLT 2 
1 0-2 2 84-581 !.:f v SCREW 1 
1 0-2 3 
1 0-2 4 85-201 !.:f ~· SCREW 1 
1 0-2 5 87-004 W:t.tai.:f~' SCREW 1 
1 0-2 6 84-813 .:f ~· SCREW 1 
1 0-2 7 87-252 i\fil 1\#~ ;f,;v ~ BOLT 2 
1 0-2 8 88-003 ~.:f~' t'J~ NUT 1 
1 0-2 9 93-611 :At'/7° t":; PIN 2 
1 0-3 0 86-411 t:;~~ NUT 1 
1 0-3 1 87-177 1\fil 1\#~ if-;v ~ BOLT 2 
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11. ~IS# LUBRICATION MECHANISM 
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REF. NO . PART NO. IJ ~ DESCRIPTION Q' TV ~D 

1 1- 0 1 17-8010-G to ~ P l N 1 
11-0 2 23-120 i" 1 '"' ?' ~ 'J ,, 0 7 :\" ~ GASKET 4 
1 1-0 3 23-160 i! f tdlll: ;I ~- '"' SEAL WASHER 3 
1 1-0 4 23-304 ~-}It SEAL 1 
1 1-0 5 23-363 7.x}lt~ FELT 1 
11-0 6 23-451 ,, 0 1 :\" ~ GASKET 1 
1 1-0 7 23-514 ~' 3 1 ~ ~ ~- Jv JOINT SEAL 4 
1 1-0 8 31-364 ,,o 17° If JOINT 1 
11-0 9 30-0120 *0 

~7° t1~ PUMP ASS' Y 1 
1 1- 1 0 31-151 ~0:1-{ ~· ;j;" './7" 1\g:/ '.!?' PUMP HOUSING 1 
1 1- 1 1 31-152 *0 

~7° 1 PUMP SHAFT 1 
1 1- 1 2 31-153 *0 

~7° J&Ml PLATE 1 
1 1- 1 3 31-154 *0 

~7° li PUMP REAR PLATE 1 
1 1- 1 4 31-156 *0 

~7° J.1~;J. PUMP MESH 1 
1 1- 1 5 31-157 *0 

~7° J.7~;J.li:J.~A CLAMP 1 
1 1- 1 6 31-270 i" 1 '"' ?' ~ 'J 0 I L TANK 1 
1 1- 1 7 31-271 I!AJ OIL FILTER SCREEN 1 
1 1- 1 8 31-314 If. JOINT 1 
1 1- 1 9 75-536 IJ1~t WASHER 4 
1 1-2 0 31-702 *0 

~7° :f' r- PUMP GEAR 1 
1 1- 2 1 31-705 7r'J?'-P-?'- OUTER ROTER 1 
1 1- 2 2 31-707 1~t-P-?'- INNER ROTER 1 
1 1 - 2 3 35-122 t ,,o v- ~llf PIPE 1 
1 1- 2 4 35-361 JliJ flf (!]\) JOINT 6 
1 1-2 5 35-362 flf.m' ,~; ~ JOINT SCREW 1 
1 1- 2 6 35-413 li:A'.>~A CLAMP 7 
1 1-2 7 
1 1-2 8 39-133 ,, 

0 1 7 ° t *. - ~ c PIPE SUPPORT c 1 
1 1- 2 9 39-216 i-1 Jv1"' - ~· 0 I L GAUGE 1 
1 1-3 0 75-185 ;v,o -J..'JJ7- COLLAR 1 
1 1-3 1 30-0121 *0 

~7° t1~ PUMP ASS' Y 1 
1 1-3 2 75-452 IJ7~t WASHER 2 
1 1-3 3 87-010 *~' SCREW 1 
1 1-3 4 84-367 *v SCREW 2 
1 1- 3 5 87-287 i'\fii7\M~m· '"'~ BOLT 1 
1 1- 3 6 87-252 i'\fii7\M~*' Jv ~ BOLT 2 
11- 3 7 87-173 i'\fil1\#~ it-' Jv ~ BOLT 4 
1 1-3 8 35-528 flf.m' 1v ~ BOLT 2 
11- 3 9 87-123 i\fil1\#~ if-Jv ~ BOLT 3 
1 1-4 0 87-129 i\fii1\M~if-Jv ~ BOLT 3 
1 1-4 1 87-140 i'\fii1\M~ if-Jv ~ BOLT 1 
1 1-4 2 87-183 i'\fil1\#~il{}lt~ BOLT 2 
1 1 -4 3 84-363 *~ ' SCREW 1 
1 1-4 4 87-254 *v SCREW 1 
1 1-4 5 87-311 7 ?' * ~· SCREW 1 
11-4 6 88-137 t7~ NUT 1 
1 1-4 7 35-246 "1l:P1~Jfti,f PIPING 1 
1 1-4 8 35-317 t • ::. - Jv t ;J. - 7 ' TUBE 2 
1 1 -4 9 35-318 t' ::.-Jv'f;:J.-7' TUBE 1 
1 1 - 5 0 
1 1 - 5 1 35-322 t ' ::. - Jv 'f ;J. - 7 ' TUBE 1 
1 1 - 5 2 35-315 t ' ::. - '"' t ;J. - 7 ' TUBE 1 
1 1 - 5 3 35-343 1:: • ::.- Jv'f ;J.- 7 • TUBE 1 
1 1- 54 31-2700-2 i-1 Jv?' ~'Jt 1 ~ 0 I L TANK ASS' Y 1 

From the library of: Superior Sewing Machine & Supply LLC



12.~~r&~r-7~ THREAD STAND AND TABLE 

1502L 

1502L 

-l ~-
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REF. NO. PART NO. ~ :t DESCRIPTION Q' TY 
1 2-0 1 20-6020 7-7· -sr:c TAPE STAND 1 
1 2-0 2 21-045 7-7' Jv TABLE 1 
1 2-0 3 25-140 ?'~?l#~A SUPPORTING BOARD 2 
1 2-0 4 26-716 :b' .{ ~· 7' 7-7::~~ GUIDE BRACKET 1 
1 2-0 5 26-717 :b'1~· li:~~A GUIDE FIXING BRACKET 1 
1 2-0 6 26-718 :b' .{ ~· ?7~7· GUIDE CLAMP 1 
1 2-0 7 26-719 :b' .{~' ~t7~:X GUIDE SHAFT LARGE 2 
1 2-0 8 26-720 :b' 1 ~· ~t7 H' GUIDE SHAFT SMALL 3 
1 2-0 9 31-163 ?'/~3~:~· A CUSHION RUBBER 4 
1 2- 1 0 75-097 :b7- COLLAR 8 
1 2- 11 84-314 -*~' SCREW 8 
1 2 -1 2 84-521 -*~' SCREW 7 
1 2- 1 3 84-571 -*~' SCREW 1 
1 2- 14 87-129 l\fil1\#~ if-;v ~ BOLT 2 
1 2- 1 5 87-309 ~tt.:f~' SCREW 2 
1 2- 1 6 80-7510 mfil*' Jv ~ BOLT 4 
1 2- 1 7 20-6450 7-7· :b' .{~' t:;~~ TAPE GUIDE ASS' Y 1 
1 2- 1 8 42-716 6**:ii-c THREAD STAND ASSEMBLY FOR 6 1 
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13. 7li!f!J- ACCESSORIES 

11 

ll 
0 

0 
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REF. NO. PART NO. ~ .:t DESCRIPTION Q' TY 
13-01 25-140 ?' :Y~l!i!ft~ iMACH I NE MONUT BRACKET 2 
13-02 28-611 ~v~ OIL 1 
13-03 31-163 ~'Y~:J:Y:::l• A CUSHION RUBBER 4 
13-04 28-920 7-:J:.-:Y CHAIN 1 
13-05 20-0020 ~Jb-.A ACCESSORIES 1 
13-06 80-751 Wll*. '"" SCREW 4 
13-07 28-464 -rn!v:y'f 10rnm T-WRENCH 1 
1 3-08 28-452 r· 711,· - w DRIVER (L) 1 
13-09 
13-10 28-011 t" ~'Y" TWEZERS 1 
1 3-11 28-614 tdl ~ l- OlLER 1 
13-12 28-615 V:~rj:~' OIL FUNNEL 1 
13-13 28-317 ~. lJ 'Y 7" f.M~ v:y'f 1. 5rnm ALLEN KEY (1. 5rrun) 1 
13-14 28-311 --';;~v:y'f 2mm ALLEN KEY (2mm) 1 
13-15 28-312 t-;~ v:y'f 2. 5rnm ALLEN KEY (2. 5rrun) 1 
13-16 28-313 t-;~ v:y'f 3 rnm ALLEN KEY (3rrun) 1 
13-17 28-314 --';;~v:y'f 5rnm ALLEN KEY (5mm) 1 
13-18 13-0140-6 tt UYX128GAS#14 NEEDLE UYX128GAS#14 1 
13-19 13-1510-5 it TVX5 #21 VHD, VTF NEEDLE TVX5 #21 VHD, VTF 1 

-H-
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1 4. f'- ;/ /'0

- Y G A U G E PAR T S 

1502V 5/16 

... 

1 H-----i-

1502VHD 
"""\ 

~-~ 
~ 3/! :\ ~ ~--r---- , _.u ::; . 

@ , :;J:"' I 
\ 

.:rfJv t1 ;t 0 I Ill ---- --- ----
MODEL SIZE PART NO, 

3/ I 6 17 - 5590 - B 

1502VHD 1/ 4 17 - 5220 - B 
3/ 8 17 - 5600 - B 

1 5 0 2 

1 5 0 3 

-n-

1 502V, L 
1 5 0 3 v 

3/ 16, 1/ 4 17-4430-C 
5/ 16. 3/ 8 17-5600-C 
1/ 2 17-5150-C 
3/ 4 17-5170-C 
1/4 17-5330-C 

1503VTF 

A 

1502V, L 

SIZE PART NO, 
3/ 16 17-5110 - B 
1/ 4 17-5120 - B 
5/ 16 17-5130-B 
3/ 8 17-5140-B 
1/ 2 17-5150-B 
3/ 4 17-5170-B 

1503V 
+tU 0 I Ill --- -----
SIZE PART NO, 
1/ 4 17 - 5330 - B 

SIZE PART NO , 
1/ 4 17 - 5530 - E 
9/ 32 17 - 5540 - E 
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REF. NO. PART NO. 0 4i DESCRIPTION Q' TY lll1 

1 4-0 1 11-501 itt NEEDLE BAR 1 
1 4-0 2 11-704 ttl NEEDLE BAR 1 
1 4-0 3 * itf* NEEDLE HOLDER 1 
1 4-0 4 12-513 itf* NEEDLE HOLDER 1 
1 4-0 5 * iti NEEDLE PLATE 1 
1 4-0 6 * ~~- FEED DOG 1 
1 4-0 7 17-4430-A jljl,;{ij;' A SHANK 1 
1 4-0 8 * l&#t• :t PIN 1 
1 4-0 9 * jlji,;{JE BOTTOM 1 
1 4-1 0 * jlji,;{JE BOTTOM 1 
1 4-1 1 17-5530-A jljl,;{ij;' A SHANK 1 
1 4-1 2 17-5530-B jlji,;{JE (tl) BOTTOM (REAR) 1 
1 4-1 3 17-5530-C jljl ,;{ JE it- Jv j • - BOTTOM HOLDER 1 
1 4-1 4 17-5530-D jljl,;{;b' 1 ~·..IE,,.* SPRING 1 
1 4-1 5 * jlji,;{JE BOTTOM 1 
1 4-1 6 17-5530-F jljli{JEi"'* SPRING 1 
1 4-1 7 17-5530-G jlji,;{JE"' * SPRING 1 
1 4-1 8 17-5530-H jljl,;{;b' 1~' ..IE GUIDE 1 
1 4-1 9 1 7 - 5 5 3 0 - I jljl,;t;b'1~' ilfl'lit1~ NUT 1 
1 4-2 0 17-5530-J jljli{JE!ilE.f~' SCREW 1 
1 4-2 1 17-5530-K *~· SCREW 6 
1 4-2 2 * it~ It NEEDLE GUARD 1 
1 4-2 3 * Jv-'' • - LOOPER 1 
1 4-2 4 * Jv-'' o - LOOPER 1 
1 4-2 5 * Jv _,, 0 - LOOPER 1 
1 4-2 6 17-5220-A jljl,;{iJ;' A SHANK 1 
1 4-2 7 8 4 - 1 1 3 *~· SCREW 1 
1 4-2 8 84-167 *~· SCREW 2 
1 4-2 9 17-5600-C l&#t• :t P IN 1 
1 4-3 0 87-104 *~' SCREW * 
1 4-3 1 87-252 ;'\fill\#~*' JV~ BOLT 1 
1 4-3 2 84-376 *'. :/ SCREW 1 
1 4-3 3 84-382 ..fV SCREW 1 
1 4-3 4 84-575 *~· SCREW 2 
1 4-3 5 84-711 *~· SCREW 1 
14-36 84-712 ..fV SCREW 2 
14-37 85-611 *~· SCREW 1 
14-38 17-7250-G l&#t" :t PIN 1 
1 4- 3 9 17-5320-A jljl,;{ij;' A SHANK 1 
1 4- 4 0 75-456 1J 1 ~-\' WASHER 1 

-l~-
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1 5. -j'- ;/J/JJJ ~ Jt~ GAUGE PARTS TABLE 

.:c7;v Jf - ~-1}-,fX itt$ ~t:t* ¥fl. 
MIDEL GAUGE SIZE NEB~LE NEEDLE PREsstR'OOl Jk~E ~jj" Jv-/~-"i:l' ~t~ (1:-f) l<lWER ASSEMBLY PLATE FEED DOG LOOPER NEEDLE /\.- -1<-

(INCH) HOLDER GUARD LOOPER 

! ~ u ~ ~ ~' ~ ~ ' ~ ~ ? ? 
3/16 12 51 A B C 

-..1 11-704 - 1 17 5110-1 14-511 15-511 li/!J 1/4 ./ 18-520 19-51 1 

1502V 12 512 17-5120-1 14-512 15 512 

1502L 5/16 11-501 l 19-512 2 513 17-5130 1 14-513 15 513 
1
8-521 19-518 

3/8 19-513 
12-514 17-5140-1 14-514 15-514 19-314 

1/2 11-502 18-523 19-514 
r---- -t---__j 12 515 17-5150-1 14-515 -1502V 3/4 

15 515 
18-524 19-515 

12-517 17-5170-1 14 517 15 517 1 19-519 
3/16 18-525 19-517 

1 2 5 5 9 1 7- 5 59 0 1 1 4- 5 5 9 1 5 .. \ _ _ ___j 

1so2vHo v'114 -r
2 1 .-. , 1 "' " 

559 ~ ~ 19-559 ..... 1 

t----_j / -s 2 2 I'' 7-5220-1 VI 4-522 H's-s2 2 Vt 9- ~I 
3/8 -11-104 318 r 8-522 ~9-521 ...-{9-522 

~---+---- 12-560 17-5600-1 14-560 15-560 --i 
1503V 1/4 1 19-560 _ _l 
r-----t---- 12 553 17-5330-1 14 532 15-532 --

1503VTF 1/4 - 19-17-5530-1 14-553 15 553 316 18 531 19-531 19 535 19-536 
j I 

! I ---- -
j_ _L -r 

-----'-----
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INDEX 1 

REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. REF. PART NO. 
NO. 1=1 ffi: lUI NO. 1=1 ffi: IHI NO. 1=1 _1ft: IUJ NO. Q 1ft: IJII NO. 1=1 1ft: IJIJ NO. 1=1 1ft: IJII 

01-01 02-119 04-01 23-324 11-48 35-317 04-24 47-127 08-10 71-431 10-13 77-164 
14-01 11-501 06-02 23-341 11-49 35-318 04-25 47-128 09-20 71-431 10-14 77-165 
14-02 11-704 07-02 23-341 11-51 35-322 03-22 47-131 06-11 71-432 10-04 77-509 
14-04 12-513 08-01 23-341 11-53 35-343 03-23 47-132 08-11 71-432 10-05 77-516 
13-18 13-0140-6 09-06 23-341 11-24 35-361 09-07 49-139 08-12 71-531 10-11 77-517 
13-19 13-1510-5 11-05 23-363 11-25 35-362 07-05 51-017 10-02 71-542 10-15 77-816 
02-01 14-059 06-03 23-383 11-26 35-413 07-06 51-031 10-06 71-544 10-16 79-121 
14-07 17-4430-A 07-03 23-384 11-38 35-528 08-02 55-041 09-21 71-561 10-17 79-550 
14-26 17-5220-A 01-12 23-427 01-16 39-108 08-03 55-051 07-14 71-612 09-31 79-601 
14-39 17-5320-A 11-06 23-451 11-28 39-133 08-04 55-176 08-13 71-642 02-18 79-801 
14-11 17-5530-A 11-07 23-514 01-17 39-137 08-35 60-0800 07-15 71-753 13-06 80-751 
14-12 17-5530-B 01-13 24-052 11-29 39-216 09-53 60-0800 07-16 71-842 12-16 80-7510 
14-13 17-5530-C 02-13 24-053 01-18 39-234 08-36 60-0900 07-17 71-855 06-15 81-113 
14-14 17-5530-D 12-03 25-140 04-38 40-3540 09-54 60-0900 07-18 71-858 05-01 81-153 
14-16 17-5530-F 13-01 25-140 03-35 40-3820 07-07 60-3570 09-22 71-901 05-02 81-183 
14-17 17-5530-G 02-31 26-712 03-02 41-101 06-28 60-3700 06-12 71-933 05-03 81-184 
14-18 17-5530-H 12-04 26-716 04-02 41-101 09-55 60-3720 06-13 73-113 05-04 81-236 
14-19 17-5530-1 12-05 26-717 03-03 41-105 09-37 60-3730 12-10 75-097 05-05 81-237 
14-20 17-5530-1 12-06 26-718 04-03 41-105 08-05 61-312 07-19 75-107 05-06 81-256 
14-21 17-5530-K 12-07 26-719 03-04 41-107 09-08 61-312 09-23 75-114 09-32 81-401 
14-29 17-5600-C 12-08 26-720 04-04 41-107 08-06 61-322 08-14 75-139 06-16 81-412 
14-38 17-7250-G 01-14 27-017 03-05 41-110 09-09 61-322 09-24 75-139 05-07 81-716 
11-01 17-8010-G 01-15 27-018 04-05 41-110 07-08 61-533 10-03 75-180 05-11 81-717 
09-01 19-289 13-10 28-011 03-06 41-113 06-04 61-711 11-30 75-185 05-08 81-720 
09-02 19-292 13-14 28-311 04-06 41-113 07-09 61-723 01-19 75-224 05-09 81-735 
09-03 19-314 13-15 28-312 03-07 41-120 09-10 61-823 08-15 75-235 05-10 81-753 
09-04 19-316 13-16 28-313 04-07 41-120 08-07 63-232 07-20 75-327 14-27 84-113 
09-05 19-318 13-17 28-314 03-08 41-121 09-11 63-232 07-21 75-329 03-28 84-161 
13-05 20-0020 13-13 28-317 04-08 41-123 08-08 63-353 06-31 75-332 04-30 84-161 
12-01 20-6020 13-08 28-452 04-09 41-132 08-37 63-3530-2 07-22 75-332 02-19 84-163 
12-17 20-6450 13-07 28-464 04-10 41-136 07-10 63-515 08-16 75-381 14-28 84-167 
12-02 21-045 13-02 28-611 03-09 41-510 06-05 63-621 09-25 75-401 08-19 84-176 
02-02 21-137 13-11 28-614 04-11 41-510 06-06 63-713 05-14 75-436 08-20 84-177 
02-03 21-227 13-12 28-615 03-10 41-701 09-12 63-812 07-23 75-452 12-11 84-314 
02-04 21-234 13-04 28-920 04-12 41-701 09-13 63-821 09-26 75-452 03-29 84-361 
01-02 21-273 11-09 30-0120 03-11 41-702 06-07 65-302 11-32 75-452 04-31 84-361 
01-03 21-275 11-31 30-0121 04-13 41-702 09-14 65-401 09-27 75-453 11-43 84-363 
01-04 21-276 11-10 31-1 51 12-18 42-716 09-15 65-902 01-20 75-455 06-17 84-365 
02-07 21-286 11-11 31-1 52 03-12 43-105 06-08 66-111 02-17 75-455 06-18 84-366 
02-09 21-288 11-12 31-153 03-13 43-335 09-16 67-132 03-25 75-455 08-21 84-366 
02-05 21-366 11-13 31-154 04-14 43-335 09-17 67-222 04-27 75-455 09-34 84-366 
02-06 21-897 07-04 31-155 03-14 43-344 08-09 67-311 03-26 75-456 11-34 84-367 
01-05 21-934 11-14 31-156 04-15 43-344 06-09 69- 105 04-28 75-456 09-33 84-374 
01-06 21-935 11-15 31-157 03-15 43-346 06-29 69-1050-2 14-40 75-456 ltJ-32 84-376 
01-07 21-972 12-09 31-163 04-16 43-346 06-10 69-120 03-27 75-468 14-33 84-382 
11-02 23-120 13-03 31-163 03-16 45-101 07-11 69-141 04-29 75-468 07-25 84-383 
02-10 23-137 11-16 31-270 03-17 45-121 07-12 69-216 09-28 75-534 08-22 84-464 
01-08 23-157 11-54 31-2700-2 04-17 45-123 07-13 69-305 11-19 75-536 09-35 84-511 
11-03 23-160 11-17 31-271 03-18 45-131 07-37 70-0240 09-29 75-552 09-36 81-521 
06-01 23-195 11-18 31-314 01-18 45-133 07-35 70-0350 07-2tJ 75-673 12-12 84-521 
07-01 23- 197 11-08 31-364 03-19 ,15-429 07-36 70-0450 06-14 75-6H 10-18 84-561 
01-09 23-206 02- 14 31-438 04-19 45-429 03-24 71-191 08-18 75-675 10-19 84-562 
02-11 23-229 11 - 20 31 -702 0,1-20 45-438 04-26 71-191 09-30 75-675 10-20 84-563 
01-10 23-263 11 - 21 31 - 705 03-20 45-441 09-18 71-201 10-07 77-107 06-19 84-564 
01-11 23-285 11 -22 31 - 707 0,1-21 45-4tJI 02-15 71-251 10-08 77-109 06-20 84-567 
02-12 23-296 11 - 23 35- 122 03-21 45-442 02-16 71-255 10-09 77-116 06-21 84-568 
11-04 23- 304 ll - tJ7 35-2,16 04-22 45-tJ42 05-13 71-256 10-10 77-131 12-13 84-571 
03-01 23- 324 11 -52 35-315 04-23 tJ7-121 09-19 71-322 10-12 77-163 14-34 84-575 
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HEF. PAirJ' NO. HEF. PART NO. 
NO. II _lH: 1111 NO. II :IR: Ill I 

10- 22 811-581 08-27 87- 181 
08- 23 84- 588 09- 47 87- 181 
07-26 84-635 11 - 42 87- 183 
09- 38 84-635 06-27 87-225 
07 -27 84-661 06-23 87-242 
09-39 84- 711 07-32 87-242 
14 -35 84- 711 08-26 87-245 
14 - 36 84- 712 09-49 87-245 
09- ,10 84- 718 08-28 87-252 
02- 24 84 - 761 09-48 87-252 
02-25 84 -763 10-27 87-252 
04 -32 84- 764 11-36 87-252 
09- 41 84 -767 14-31 87-252 
10-26 84-813 08-29 87-254 
02- 27 84 -862 11-44 87-254 
02-32 85- 181 02-23 87-261 
06- 30 85-181 01-27 87-264 
10- 24 85-201 03-34 87-272 
09- 42 85-210 04-37 87-272 
07-28 85-212 07-33 87-274 
14-37 85-611 11-35 87-287 
03-30 86-411 02-29 87-292 
04-33 86-411 03- 33 87-293 
09-43 86-411 04-36 87-293 
10-30 86-411 12-15 87-309 
09-44 86-412 11-45 87-311 
09-45 86-413 05-15 87-661 
08-25 86-501 10-28 88-003 
09-46 86-501 11-46 88-137 
06-24 86-741 08-30 91-270 
06-25 86-742 08-31 91-406 
10-25 87-004 09-50 91-406 
01-21 87-010 09-51 93-201 
11-33 87-010 08-32 93-261 
07-29 87-017 07-34 93-264 
01-22 87-092 08-33 93-406 
02-21 87-092 09-52 93-406 
03-31 87-097 10-29 93-611 
04-34 87-097 02-30 93-701 
01-23 87-099 05-12 94-214 
14-30 87-104 05-16 94-231 
10-21 87-112 
02-20 87-113 
08-34 87-113 
01-24 87-123 
11-39 87-123 
01-25 87-129 
11-110 87-129 
12-1 11 87-129 
11-41 87-HO 
06-26 87-172 
07-30 87-172 
11-37 87-173 
01-26 87-177 
03-32 87-177 
04-35 87-177 
07-31 87-177 
10-31 87-177 
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MORIMOTO MFG. CO., LTD. 
MAIN FACTORY 

180, SUNA SHIJOHNAWATE-CITY,OSAKA 575-0001, JAPAN 
TEL: (072)877-1221 FAX: (072)878-9649 E-MAIL: kansaihd@mb.infoweb.ne.jp 

KANSAI SPECIAL AMERICAN MACHINE CORP 
640 GOTHAM PARKWAY CARLSTADT N. J. 07072 U. S. A 
TEL: (201)460-0350 FAX: (201)460-1633 E-MAIL: KSPART@aol.com 

MORIMOTO MFG. (HK) LTD 
2306-2307, 23/F., CHINA UNITED PLAZA, N0.1008, TAI NAN WEST STREET, 
LAI CHI KOK, KOWLOON, HONG KONG 
TEL: (852)2391-8357 FAX: (852)2789-1707 E-MAIL: kansaisp@netvigator.com 

KANSAI SPECIAL EUROPE G.M.B.H. 
QUIRINSTR. 17, 40545 DUSSELDORF GERMANY 
TEL: 49-211-577-9090 FAX: 49-211-558-1477 E-MAIL: KSE@kse.d.uunet.de 

MORIMOTO SINGAPORE PTE LTD. 
470 NORTH BRIDGE ROAD, SINGAPORE FINANCE HOUSE #03·06A, SINGAPORE 
188735 
TEL : (65)334-1305 FAX : (65)334-1365 E-MAIL: kansai.special@pacific.net.sg 
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